

CITIZENS AGENDA

Tues., May 23, 2023 – 12:30 PM



The Citizens Agenda is the Salt Lake County resident's guide to the County Council's weekly Work Sessions. The Council's agendas (including supporting documentation for agenda items), minutes, and audio recordings can be accessed at slco.legistar.com.

The Council also Facebook live-streams their meetings at facebook.com/SLCoCouncil.

Agenda Number	Title	Explanation
3.1	A Potential Closed Session to Discuss the Character or Professional Competence of One or More Individuals	The Council may meet in a closed session to discuss the purchase, exchange, or lease of real property as allowed by the Utah Open and Public Meetings Act.
3.2	Proposed Hire Report / Incentive Plans \$3,000 and Under / Weekly Reclassification Report	The Proposed Hire Report is a weekly report of all active job postings that were opened the prior week, to recruit and hire new SLCo employees. The Incentive Plan Report is a list of all recently approved incentive plans that total \$3,000 or less. The Weekly Reclassification Report is a report of all job reclassifications that were completed in the last week
3.3	Budget Adjustment: 2023 Capital Project Re-Budgets.	This is strictly technical in nature to true up 2023 capital project budgets to match actual available balances as of 12/31/2022.
3.4	A Resolution of The Salt Lake County Council Concerning the Continuing Funding of Public Safety Services Within a Municipality That is Located in a Designated Recreation Area	This resolution allows for ongoing funding to UFA for 12 months to mitigate public safety in the canyons. It also encourages USFA, UFA and Brighton to find additional revenue to fill the funding gap and for the Council to create and remove recreation zones as we develop on the westside and elsewhere. The resolution also requires that USFA and UFA report to us during our June and November budget workshops on how funding was used (roughly every 6 months).
3.5	Informational Presentation on Agricultural Programs	Powerpoint presentation on about agriculture resources and programs available, as well as a specific highlight on agriculture in Salt Lake County.

4.1 Consideration of a Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving and Authorizing Execution of an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement Between the Magna Metro Township and Salt Lake County for Funding a Portion of the Construction of the

Utah & Salt Lake Canal Trail

Magna City will contribute \$162,000 to develop a regional trail network in their jurisdiction. The agreement is with Utah & Salt Lake Canal Trail.

4.2

Consideration of a Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Approving and Authorizing the Mayor to Grant a Perpetual Easement to Rocky Mountain Power in South Jordan Salt Lake County Owns a Parcel of Real Property Located In South Jordan, Utah Adjacent to the South Jordan City Park, Specifically Identified as Parcel No. 27-15-376-024 Rocky Mountain Power, an Unincorporated Division Of Pacificcorp, Will be Providing Electrical Power Service to the Property, and an Easement is Necessary Across the Property and Across Portions of the South Jordan City Park to allow RMP to Access, Service, and Maintain the Main Electrical Power Facilities on the Property. The County, South Jordan City, and RMP Have Prepared an Underground Right of Way Easement Attached Hereto as Exhibit A, Wherein the County Grants the Powerline Easement Across the Property to RMP, and the City Grants the Powerline Easement Attached Hereto as Exhibit A, RMP Will Provide Electrical Services to the Property

4.3

Consideration of a Resolution of the Salt Lake County Council Declaring Surplus Real Property, Authorizing Execution of the Attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement to Exchange Shared Access and Use Easements With the City of South Jordan, and to Grant a Sanitary Sewer Easement to the City of South Jordan Salt Lake County owns fee title to certain real property located at 10960 South Park Road, South Jordan, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 27-15-376-024. The City of South Jordan owns fee title to certain real property located at approximately 11032 South Redwood Road, South Jordan, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 27-22-126-032. Portions of the County Property and the City Property are currently mutually used for business access and parking (the "Shared Use Area"). To recognize this shared use, the County and the City have agreed to grant each other a Shared Access and Use Easement on each property. In addition, there is an underground sanitary sewer line already installed by the City on the County Property that was not previously documented by a recorded easement. The parties desire to act cooperatively to allow for the recording of the reciprocal Shared Access and Use Easements and for the recording of a sanitary sewer easement. It has been determined that the best interests of the County and the general public will be served by exchanging the Shared Access and Use Easements as proposed in the attached Interlocal Cooperation Agreement and granting the sanitary sewer Easement to the City. The exchange and grant of these easements will comply with all applicable state statutes and County ordinances

4.4 Acceptance of a Donation of a \$250 gift card from Scheels to the District Attorney's Office

Donation of a \$250 gift card from Scheels to the District Attorney's Office for supplies for the 2023 Camp Hope.

4.5	Acceptance of Donations from Friends of the Children's Justice to the District Attorney's Office	Donation of \$4,512.20 from Friends of the Children's Justice Center to the District Attorney's Office to support operations of The Children's Justice Center.
5.1.1	Notice of Cancellation of May 30, 2023 Council Work Session Meeting for Memorial Day Holiday	The Council will cancel their regularly scheduled Tuesday meeting due to the Holidays.
6.1	Approval of May 2, 2023 Council Work Session Minutes	Approval of May 2, 2023 Council Work Session Minutes
6.2	Approval of May 9, 2023 Council Work Session Minutes	Approval of May 9, 2023 Council Work Session Minutes
	4:00 PM Council Meeting	
6.1	Notice of Cancellation of May 30, 2023 County Council Meeting for Memorial Day Holiday	The Council will cancel their regularly scheduled Tuesday meeting due to the Holidays